

17-000123 and 17-000124

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a Final Permit
Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BRIEF FOR ENERPROG, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Final NPDES permit improperly included conditions that required EnerProg to close and remediate the coal ash pond	8
a. EPA is not required to include every condition proffered by the state in its permits and is thus empowered to review the permissibility of state conditions	9
b. The State of Progress certification conditions are not appropriate requirements of state law because they require overreaching, unnecessary action rather than compliance with state water quality standards as the CWA calls for	15
II. The State of Progress certification conditions are not appropriate requirements of state law because they require overreaching, unnecessary action rather than compliance with state water quality standards as the CWA calls for	19
III. The Environmental Protection Agency may not rely on BPJ because it can only be used in the absence of effluent limitation guidelines and there are relevant guidelines present	22
IV. The ash pond discharges are not subject to NPDES permitting requirements because the waters of the United States rule has an exception for wastewater ponds	26
V. The closure and capping plan does not require a permit because the CWA does not require permits for capping plans and the ash pond is not a water of the United States	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....*passim*

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....10

Escondido Mutual. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians,
 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....13, 14, 15

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....7

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....20

Nix v. Hedden, 149 U.S. 304 (1893).....20

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....7

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology,
 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....*passim*

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....10
